
714615-2023 Page 1/4

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 714615-2023 - Result
Poland-Krakow: Industrial or laboratory furnaces, incinerators and ovens
OJ S 227/2023 24/11/2023
Contract award notice
Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Sieć Badawcza Łukasiewicz - Instytut Ceramiki i Materiałów Budowlanych
National registration number: 5250007626
Postal address: Cementowa 8
Town: Kraków
NUTS code: PL213 Miasto Kraków
Postal code: 31-983
Country: Poland
Contact person: Joanna Malewska
E-mail: przetargi@icimb.lukasiewicz.gov.pl
Telephone: +48 322701913

:Internet address(es)
Main address: www.icimb.lukasiewicz.gov.pl
Address of the buyer profile: https://icimb.bip-e.pl/icm/zamowienia-publiczne/aktualne-
postepowania/10,Przetargi-powyzej-progow-unijnych.html

Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

Main activity
Other activity: Prowadzenie badań naukowych i prac rozwojowych i wdrażanie wyników badań 
naukowych i prac rozwojowych

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Dostawa stanowiska do badań odporności ogniowej wraz z instalacją oczyszczania spalin dla 
Sieć Badawcza Łukasiewicz - Instytutu Ceramiki i Materiałów Budowlanych
Reference number: FL.271.27.2023

Main CPV code
42300000 Industrial or laboratory furnaces, incinerators and ovens

Type of contract
Supplies

Short description

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/714615-2023
mailto:przetargi@icimb.lukasiewicz.gov.pl?subject=TED
http://www.icimb.lukasiewicz.gov.pl
https://icimb.bip-e.pl/icm/zamowienia-publiczne/aktualne-postepowania/10,Przetargi-powyzej-progow-unijnych.html
https://icimb.bip-e.pl/icm/zamowienia-publiczne/aktualne-postepowania/10,Przetargi-powyzej-progow-unijnych.html


714615-2023 Page 2/4

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.7.

II.1.6.

Przedmiotem zamówienia jest dostawa stanowiska do badań odporności ogniowej wraz z 
instalacją oczyszczania spalin dla Sieć Badawcza Łukasiewicz - Instytut Ceramiki i Materiałów 
Budowlanych. Opis przedmiotu zamówienia stanowi Załącznik nr 1 do SWZ.

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Total value of the procurement
Value excluding VAT: 9 298 800,00 PLN

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
42514000 Machinery and apparatus for filtering or purifying gases

Place of performance
NUTS code: PL213 Miasto Kraków
Main site or place of performance: W siedzibie Zamawiającego, ul. Cementowa 8, Kraków.

Description of the procurement
W ramach przedmiotu zamówienia Wykonawca zobowiązany jest do:
etap I - wykonanie koncepcji rozmieszczenia przedmiotu zamówienia (pkt. 1 i 2 niniejszego 
OPZ) w posiadanej hali, w której realizowane będą procedury badawcze do weryfikacji i 
akceptacji Zamawiającego;
etap II - dostawę oraz montaż stanowiska do badań odporności ogniowej w siedzibie 
Zamawiającego;
etap III - dostawa oraz montaż instalacji oczyszczania spalin w siedzibie Zamawiającego;
etap IV - procedury odbiorowe zakończone podpisaniem końcowego protokołu odbioru (odbiór 
końcowy) wraz z przeprowadzeniem szkolenia personelu technicznego oraz merytorycznego, 
zakończonego wydaniem imiennych certyfikatów.

Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Gwarancja / Weighting: 10
Price - Weighting: 90

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no



714615-2023 Page 3/4

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8.

IV.2.1.

IV.2. Administrative information

Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2023/S 147-468506

Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information 
notice

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: FL.271.27.2023

Title:
Dostawa stanowiska do badań odporności ogniowej wraz z instalacją oczyszczania spalin dla 
Sieć Badawcza Łukasiewicz – Instytut Ceramiki i Materiałów Budowlanych

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
31/10/2023

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 2
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: ARDORIS THERMAL SOLUTIONS SP. Z O. O.
National registration number: 645 258 07 66
Postal address: Kopalniana 70
Town: Tarnowskie Góry
NUTS code: PL22A Katowicki
Postal code: 42-605
Country: Poland
The contractor is an SME: yes

Information on value of the contract/lot
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 9 190 000,00 PLN
Total value of the contract/lot: 9 298 800,00 PLN

Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontractedShort description of the part of the contract to be 
subcontracted: 
w zakresie: projekt i dostawa komputerowego układu sterowania
Podwykonawca: Marcin Róg Pumpa, ul. Widok 7, 32-010 Łuczyce
· w zakresie: izolacje techniczne
Podwykonawca: Fornax Polska S.A., ul. Ludwika Idzikowskiego 156, 41-300
Dąbrowa Górnicza
· w zakresie: konstrukcja stalowa

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/468506-2023


714615-2023 Page 4/4

VI.5.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

Podwykonawca: Proserwis MOstostal Gliwice Sp. z o.o., ul. Pszczyńska 304,
44-100 Gliwice
· w zakresie: oczyszczalnie spal

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Postal address: ul. Postępu 17A
Town: Warszawa
Postal code: 02-676
Country: Poland
Telephone: +48 224587801

Date of dispatch of this notice
21/11/2023


